The Last Will and Testament of Undecimus Stratton of Brinkworth Will proved 20th February 1808

Probate Court of London Original reference: PCC Prob11/1474

Court Copy reference:

Testator:	Stratton	Undecimus	Yeoman of Brinkworth
Executors:			
Hayward	Thomas		Also a beneficiary
Stratton	John		Son of James Stratton also a beneficiary

Beneficiaries		Relationship to	Other Information	
Surname	Given Names	testator		
			Children of Humphery Hayward	
			Children of Jasper Stratton	
			Children of Richard Stratton	
Church	Elizabeth			
Hayward	James			
Hayward	Mary			
Hayward	William			
Nicholls	Grace			
Nicholls	William			
Randle	Mary			
Robins	John			
Seliman	Mary		Of Brinkworth	
Smith	Grace		Daughter of Ann Drew	
Stratton		Sister in law	Wife of James Stratton	
Stratton	Elizabeth		Daughter of Richard Stratton	
Stratton	James	Brother		
Stratton	Jasper			
Stratton	John		Son of Richard Stratton	
Stratton	Thomas		Son of Richard Stratton	
Stratton	Undecimus		Son of Jasper Stratton	
Young	Mary		Wife of Nathaniel Young	

Witnesses						
Andrews	John					
Matthews	Jacob					
Other Names						
Stratton	Richard					
Stratton	Jasper					
Hayward	Humphery					
Drew	Ann					
Young	Nathaniel					

In the Name of God Amen I Undecimus Stratton of Brinkworth in the County of Wilts Yeoman being of sound Mind and Memory and disposing Understanding thanks be to God for it and calling to mind the Uncertainty of human life I do make this my last Will and Testament in manner and form following that is to say I will that all my debts and funeral Charges be paid and discharged by my Executors hereinafter named I give and bequeath to Mary Seliman of Brinkworth during her natural Life the Interest of six hundred Pounds in the three per Cent Consuls to be paid unto her yearly by my Executors and at the death of the said Mary Seliman the Six hundred Pounds to be equally divided between the Children of Richd Stratton Jasper Stratton Humphery Hayward and my Brother James Stratton if living at my decease or to his Children I give to my Brother James Stratton fifty pounds or to his Wife if the said James Stratton should not live One Year after my Decease and I give to John Stratton Son of Richd Stratton twenty pounds to be Paid out of his Brothers' and Sisters' Shares to my Executors ten pounds each and to Grace Smith Daughter of Ann Drew five Pounds also to Elizabeth Church five Pounds and to Undecimus Stratton Son of Jasper Stratton ten Pounds to be kept at Interest with Interest and Principal to be paid to the said Undecimus Stratton at the Age of Twenty one Years And the other Part of my Property to be equally divided betwixt the four families (Viz. One equal part to my Brother James Stratton And equally divided betwixt his Children at his Decease One equal part to be divided betwixt James Hayward Mary Hayward Grace Nichols and William Hayward And the equal Part or Moiety appertaining to the said Grace Nichols to be equally divided betwixt her and her Son William Nichols which shall remain with the Executors for the said Wm Nicholls until he arrives at the Age of Twenty one Years or to be applied to his use at the discretion of my Executors one equal part to be divided betwixt John Stratton Elizabeth Stratton and Thomas Stratton Sons and Daughters of Richd Stratton One equal part to be divided betwixt Jasper Stratton Mary Young Wife of Nathl Young John Robins and Mary Randle Lastly I do nominate constitute and appoint Thos Hayward and John Stratton Son of James Stratton Executors of this my last Will and Testament hereby revoking all former Will or Wills and declare this my last Will and Testament In Witness whereof I the said Testator Undecimus Stratton have set my Hand and Seal this 7 day of December 1804 Undecimus Stratton

(Attestation Clause)

John Andrews_Jacob Matthews

Proved at London 20 February 1808

PCC Prob11/1474